
STATE OF CALIFORNIA—NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., GOVERNOR 

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION  
NORTH CENTRAL COAST DISTRICT OFFICE                                                                                                                                                                                                   

45 FREMONT ST, SUITE 2000 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2219 
VOICE (415) 904-5260 
FAX (415) 904-5400 
TDD (415) 597-5885 

 

  

 
 

California Coastal Commission 

Th11a
 
Prepared May 10, 2011 (for May 12, 2011 hearing) 
 
To: Coastal Commissioners and Interested Persons 
 
From: Charles Lester, Deputy Director 
 Ruby Pap, District Supervisor 
 Renée Ananda, Coastal Program Analyst 
 
Subject: STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM for Item Th11a  
 Appeal Number A-2-MAR-11-020 (Dar, Bolinas) 
 
The purpose of this addendum to the staff report is to supplement the findings to provide 
clarifications to certain Local Coastal Program (LCP) issues brought up in the appeal and in two 
letters received from the Appellants dated May 6, 2011.  Staff continues to recommend that the 
Commission determine that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which 
appeal A-2-MAR-11-020 was filed. Additional text is shown in underline and deleted text is 
shown in strikethrough. 
 

1. Amend the last paragraph on page 1, as follows:   
Findings: On March 15, 2011 Marin County Board of Supervisors approved a coastal 
development permit (CDP) for the construction of a 740-square-foot detached one-bedroom 
second unit, with an attached 424-square-foot one-car garage  and the conversion of the existing 
attached 313-square-foot second unit into space for use as a den and laundry room. The project 
work includes a gravel walkway, driveway, relocation of an existing wooden utility shed, in 
addition the planting of nine fruit trees (apple, pear, peach, cherry, fig, and plum)…  
 

2. Amend the paragraph at the top of page 2, as follows after “and landscaping with 
native trees:”   

The project also includes construction of a wood fence.  Marin County’s approval (Exhibit 3) is 
appealable to the Coastal Commission, pursuant to Coastal Act Section 30603 (a) (1), because 
the project is between the first public road and the sea.  
 

3.  Amend the top two paragraphs on page 3 of 7, as follows:   
 
requires clustering of development or siting on ARP zoned sites to preserve visual, agricultural, 
and open space character; and LUP Policy 30 (please refer to Exhibit 4 for the exact contentions 
of the appeal). 
 
The purpose of the C-ARP zoning district is to promote the concentration of residential and 
accessory uses in order to maintain the maximum amount of land available for agricultural use 
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 Staff: R.T. Ananda  
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and to maintain the visual, natural resource, and wildlife habitat values of a property and its 
surrounding areas. 
 

4.  Amend the first paragraph under Visual Resources, on page 3 of 7, and add 
additional paragraphs after it, as follows:   

Certified zoning ordinance Section 22.57.024(1)(a), the standards for the C-ARP zoning district, 
requires buildings either be clustered or sited in the most accessible, least visually prominent and 
most geologically stable portion or portions of the site.  The site for the detached second unit is 
located on the southeast portion of the property in close proximity to the existing driveway 
adjacent to an existing 28-foot tall oak tree.  It would be located within the developed portion of 
the property, leaving the oak woodland habitat on the northern portion of the 5.024-acre property 
undeveloped.  Section 22.57.024(1)(a) does not restrict clustering to only one portion of a site, as 
it allows structures to either be clustered or sited in the most accessible, least visually prominent, 
and most geologically stable portion of the site. and The standard allows for consideration of 
screening by existing vegetation to minimize the visual effects of a development. The subject 
approval satisfies the cited standard because the second unit, while not clustered with the 
existing residence, is sited in the most accessible portion of the site, is not visually prominent 
from public vantage points, and is sited in a geologically stable portion of the site, as described 
below. It would also be sited outside the oak woodland habitat close to an existing driveway and 
partially screened by a 28-ft. tall oak tree. 
 
Further, the site analysis contained in the record shows that locating clustering the project 
adjacent to the existing residence would require the removal of trees in the area of the 
undeveloped oak woodland habitat.1  There are two other locations (east and north of the 
residence) that would allow for clustering the newly proposed second unit with the existing 
residence however these two areas are not suitable for siting development because of their steep 
slopes and poor soil stability.2  A third location, west of the residence would require removal of  
oak trees.3  Commission staff visited the site and confirmed that these current conditions prevent 
the clustering of the newly approved second unit with the existing structure. 
 
The visual screening provided by the oak tree where the project is proposed to be sited is not a 
means to ignore clustering requirements of the LCP, as the Appellants contend.  Clustering with 
the existing residence in this case could affect potential habitat as well as create or contribute to 
erosion.  The Appellants also identify an alternative that would entail converting the existing 
carport into a second unit and would require no cutting of trees.  The property analysis plan 
shows that remodeling the existing carport for use as a second unit would require relocating the 
displaced garage and storage to the open area west of the leach field identified as having good 
soil and solar exposure which would be good for agriculture.4  This alternative could therefore 
result in an adverse effect on agriculture land.  

                                                 
1 Dworsky/Dar Affordable Housing -2nd Unit Renovation Marin County Board of Supervisors Hearing, March 1, 
2011, Property Analysis Plan Location #1 and Property Analysis Plan Location #2 
2 SalemHowes Associates, Inc., Report Geotechnical Investigation Dar Residence 50 Mesa Road Bolinas, CA, 2 
(dated July 11, 2003, Revised June 4, 2010 )   
3 Dworsky/Dar Affordable Housing -2nd Unit Renovation Marin County Board of Supervisors Hearing, March 1, 
2011, Property Analysis Plan Location #3 
4 Dworsky/Dar Affordable Housing -2nd Unit Renovation Marin County Board of Supervisors Hearing, March 1, 
2011, Property Analysis Plan Location #4 
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The Appellants contend that the site is located on a ridgeline that is prominent and can be seen 
from Highway 1.  The site is on a mesa not a ridgeline.  The view from Highway 1 at turnouts 
between post-mile markers 16.51 and 15.0 looking westward across Bolinas Lagoon (towards the 
site) is of a large residence and trees.  The second unit is sited on the property between 152 feet 
and 154 feet elevation with the garage at approximately 155 feet, which is lower than the 
location of the other alternatives considered.  The site does not adversely affect public views 
from Highway 1 or coastal visual resources.   
 
 

5. Amend first paragraph under Agriculture, on page 4 of 7, as follows:   
Section 22.57.024(1)(i) requires that agricultural uses be encouraged in ARP zones and that 
usable agricultural land be identified and efforts made to preserve or promote its use. Section 
22.57.024(1)(a) states that where useable agricultural land exists, residential development shall 
be clustered or sited so as to minimize disruption of agricultural uses. Unlike the more protective 
Agriculture Production Zone (APZ), where the principal use of the lands shall be agricultural,  
agriculture production is not required in the ARP zone, and the Agricultural – Residential 
Planned District  (ARP) zone allows more flexibility, residential uses single – family dwellings 
are principally permitted, and residential structures aren’t required to be clustered with other 
structures as long as they are sited in an area that minimizes agricultural disruption. The standard 
does not contain a strict ‘avoidance of agricultural lands clause,’ but does require disruption to be 
minimized.   
 
The portion of the property best suited for agriculture is the central open area that contains the 
existing septic system and leach field and this area would not be developed under the subject 
approval and the area located to the west of it due to it having both good soil and solar 
exposure.5   The primary and reserve leach field areas would not be further developed and would 
have the potential for future agricultural use with shallow-rooted plants6.   The eastern property 
boundary is also considered suitable for agricultural use.  The Applicants plan to farm this 
portion of the property with fruit trees, and the area extends to the north in a more open and 
exposed area.  The approved project site is not used for agriculture and has poor soil quality a
limiting factors such as the potential for erosion and clayey soil conditions that affect the 
permeability of the soil. A site evaluation conducted by Jeffery A. Creque, Ph.D., Land 
Stewardship Consultant, indicates that the solar exposure of the site limits its use for agricultural 
purposes. The second unit would not be located in the area of the property best suited for 
agricultural use and would minimize disruption of existing or possible future agricultural uses. 

nd 

 
 Due to the factors described above, Marin County had a high degree of legal and factual support

for its decision, and no substantial issue is raised with respect to conformance with zoning 
Section 2.57.024(1)(i). 
 
The Appellants May 6, 2011 letters contend that the project would displace approximately 5,000 
square feet of usable agricultural land.  The approved project is for a second unit (with the 
garage) totaling 1,164 square feet.  Approximately 3,200 square feet of additional area would be 

                                                 
5 Jeffrey A. Creque, Ph.D., CA State Board of Forestry License #M-75, letter report to applicant 2/8/2011 
6 Susan D. Day, Ellen Silva.  Planting on Your Septic Drain Field.  Virginia Cooperative Extension, Publication 
426-617.  http://pubs.ext.vt.edu/426/426-617/426-617.html 
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dedicated to planting fruit trees and California bay laurel trees.   Due to the factors described 
above, Marin County had a high degree of legal and factual support for its decision, and no 
substantial issue is raised with respect to conformance with zoning Section 22.57.024(1)(i). 

griculture, on page 4 of 7, by adding the 
 

6. Amend second full paragraph under A
following at the end of the paragraph:   

The Appellants contend in their May 6, 2011 letters that the County approval violates LCP 
Policy II-30 by allowing the existing second unit to be de-clustered away from the main 
residence.  They additionally assert that approval of the original construction and development of 
the property was in compliance with this policy.  The approval for the existing residence required 
clustering in conformity with the design standards (LCP 22.57.024) not the LCP Policy II-30.   
The referenced LUP policy changed the A-5 designation to an APR-5 zone in the IP to 
“encourage greater flexibility in the design of future land divisions within the area. New land 
divisions shall be designed to provide the maximum feasible clustering of …”  Therefore, the 
referenced LUP policy applies to land divisions and rezoning of the property only. 

  
 

7. Amend last paragraph of Agriculture continued on the top of page 5 of 7, as follows:  
…following reasons, as confirmed by staff of the Marin Agricultural Land Trust (MALT) and 
provided in MALT’s “Custom Soil Resource Report for Marin County, California” prepared for 
the site (APN 193-020-51):  (1) the site does not contain Class I or II soils, unless it is irrigated 
cropland and there is no evidence of irrigated crops;  (2) the parcel does not have a Storie Index 
Rating of 80-100 as  the highest rated soils on the property are rated good, or 60-79 on the Storie 
Index: and (3)  the annual carrying capacity of one animal unit per acre would require an 
irrigated pasture.  
The Appellants correctly state that the site does have an irrigation system.  The property, 
however, does not show evidence of having irrigated pastureland.   The area of the property best 
suited for agriculture is the large central open area currently occupied by the septic system and 
leach field.  The currently undeveloped open areas to the west of the leach field and the eastern 
edge of the property also have good soil and solar exposure.  The approved project site is not 
used for agriculture and limiting factors such as the potential for erosion and clayey soil 
conditions affect the permeability of the soil.  A site evaluation conducted by Jeffery A. Creque, 
Ph.D., Land Stewardship Consultant, indicates that the location for the second unit has good soils 
but is shaded most of the day during winter months by the eucalyptus trees south of the site on 
neighboring property.  The oak tree also casts afternoon shade on the site from noon on, year 
round.  The solar exposure of the site therefore, limits its use for agricultural purposes.    Dr. 
Creque recommends focusing agricultural efforts in the open area west of the leach field.   

 the approved 
evelopment with respect to the agricultural use provisions of the certified LCP.  

ource Protection (Habitat Protection) on 

 
Therefore, the County’s decision is adequately supported by the factual and legal evidence in its 
administrative record.  There is no substantial issue raised with respect to agricultural use.  
Therefore, the appeal does not raise a substantial issue of conformity of
d
 

8. Amend second paragraph of Natural Res
page 5 of 7, second paragraph as follows:  

LCP Unit 1, Section II, Policies on Habitat Protection, (policies 22 through 26), provide for the 
protection of habitat.  These policies require protection of upland grassy feeding areas, avoidance 
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of significantly inhibiting wildlife movement and access to water.  According to the County’s 
administrative record, the property is located in an area that contains some sensitive wildlife 
resources and is adjacent to (but not within) a buffer area for monarch butterfly.  The grove of 
eucalyptus trees located to the south of the property across Mesa Road is identified as a buffer 
area for monarch butterfly.  The second unit would not affect this wildlife habitat because the 
buffer area is not located close to the actual project site.  There is also a densely vegetated oak 
woodland area on the northern portion of the property that provides habitat for wildlife, but it is 
not designated ESHA in the LCP.  The project would not have an adverse effect on this habitat 
ecause it is located on the southeast portion of the property away from the oak woodland.   b

 
The Bolinas Community Plan specifically identifies the Bolinas mesa area as a quail refuge.  The 
Bolinas Quail State Refuge is shown on the Bolinas Topographic Map (USGS Quad ID 
37122h6).  The refuge is located southwest of Bolinas and is not located anywhere near the 
project site.  The project would not affect this habitat.  In addition, the LCP Natural Resources 
Map for the area does not designate the site as an ESHA and shows that the site is not identified 
as a quail refuge or a foraging and roosting area for shorebirds.  The second unit would be 
constructed next to the existing driveway while the majority of the existing grassy area (on the 
central portion of the property) would remain open.   The construction of the project would not 
involve the removal or disruption of habitat or vegetation.  The certified LCP Natural Resource 
Map does not designate the site as an ESHA.  . . .  

ards), and add additional 
 

9. Amend full paragraph under Geologic Stability (Haz
paragraphs after it, starting on page 6 of 7, as follows:   

Section 22.57.024 (1)(a) requires that buildings be sited in the most geologically stable portion or 
portions of the site. The County’s administrative record indicates that the  entire property is located 
within an Alquist-Priolo Special Studies  Zone within the boundaries of the San Andreas Fault 
Zone.7 The geotechnical evaluation referenced by the Appellants was prepared for the existing 
residence in 2004 2003. While it isn’t specific to the site for the second unit it does provide that the 
report was supplemented June 4, 2010 to bring it into conformance with the requirements of the 2007 
California Building Code and to update it for the design and construction of the subject second unit.8  
The site visit to update the 2003 report was conducted in May 2010, at which time geo-probes across 
the site were performed.  Bedrock was located consistently at a depth of 3± feet below the surface. 
Sites within the San Andreas Fault Zone and an Alquist-Priolo Special Studies Zone do not require 
special studies for single-family wood frame dwellings not exceeding two stories. The report 
addresses the property at 50 Mesa Road (along with those at 20 and 40) in its evaluation of surface 
fault rupture. The report concludes that the risk of exposure to active faults or surface fault rupture at 
the properties identified above is the same as any other location on the Big Mesa and that based on 
the geomorphology, interpolation between exploration and USGS mapping the geologist inferred that 
the western boundary of the fault zone passed through the property above 50 Mesa Road.  There 
were no geomorphic features observed in the field or on air photos, or geologic features in the 
literature that would suggest the presence of a potentially active splinter fault trace on the property.   
 
The Appellants contend in their May 6, 2011 letters that the site selected is not the most geologically 
stable and there is no valid permissible reason to allow it to be constructed there.  However, based on 

                                                 
7 SalemHowes Associates, Inc., Report Geotechnical Investigation Dar Residence 50 Mesa Road Bolinas, CA, 3    
8 SalemHowes Associates, Inc. Supplement to: Report, Geotechnical Investigation, 50 Mesa Road, Bolinas 11 July 
2003(dated June 4, 2010) 
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the geotechnical information in the record, the western locations on the lot are not necessarily more 
stable than the approved project site. Geologic stability is no better or worse at any site within the 
property, except for the more sloped oak woodland area on the northern portion of property. This 
area is not feasible to build in because the soil is more easily eroded, and it provides habitat for 
wildlife in the area.  The geotechnical investigation additionally states “aside from the proximity to 
the San Andreas Fault, we did not observe any local geologic hazards that would affect the site.  We 
judge that following the recommendations in this report and standard Marin County construction 
practices a structure can be safely constructed on this site without adversely impacting slope stability 
or changing the drainage in any measurable manner”.9   
 
The County’s administrative record shows that consideration was given to the western portion of 
the property however the relocation of utilities and the driveway would require more grading.  
The western portion is in close proximity to a  propane tank and fire hydrant which are 
restrictive.  The administrative record additionally has evidence that locating the project adjacent 
to the existing residence would require the removal of trees in the area of the undeveloped oak 
woodland habitat.  The Applicant’s geotechnical evaluation determined the project to be feasible 
and safe if constructed with properly engineered structural components.  As approved, final plans 
will be reviewed again for compliance with the building code for seismic requirements prior to 

suance of a building permit.   is
 

10. Amend first full paragraph, on page 6 of 7, as follows:   
LCP Unit 1, Section IV, Public Services, Water Supply, Policy 5 requires that prior to the 
construction of projects using individual water wells, the applicant demonstrate that a sustained 
water yield of 1.5 gallons per minute per residential unit.  Certified zoning ordinance Section 
22.56.130 requires that coastal project permits be granted upon determining that water service to 
the project is of an adequate quantity and quality to serve the use.  The Marin County 
Environmental Health Services Division staff determined that the common water supply system 
approved for the subdivision is adequate for the approved development.  The County 
administrative record contains an evaluation of water supply and the capability of meeting the 
water needs for the subdivision, prepared by Miller Pacific Engineering Group, dated June 6, 
1990.  The report states that the water supply system will provide for three four-bedroom 
residences in the subdivision with a demand of approximately 50,000 gal/week for each 
residence. It states that the system will adequately supply for indoor and “modest” outdoor uses.  
Resolution No. 2011-15, Finding XV. A. States that the Community Development Agency, 
Environmental Health Services Division staff determined that the common water supply system 
approved for the Spanish Bit Subdivision is adequate.  The existing residence on the property is 
three bedrooms and the County found that there is adequate water for the one-bedroom second 
unit.  There is adequate factual and legal evidence in support of the County decision and  the 
appeal does not raise a water supply issue of regional or statewide significance.  Therefore, the 
appeal raises no substantial issue of conformity of the approved development with the LCP with 
espect to water supply. r

 
11. Amend Substantial Issue Conclusion, on page 7 of 7, as follows:   

Overall, based on a consideration of the evidence in the record and the five factors that generally 
guide the Commission’s substantial issue reviews, the appeal raises no substantial issue. First, 

                                                 
9 SalemHowes Associates, Inc., Report Geotechnical Investigation Dar Residence 50 Mesa Road Bolinas, CA, 2   
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tThe extent and scope of the approved development is small,: the project is an approximate 1200 
square foot second residential unit a maximum of 15 feet in height, located on an approximate 5 
acre parcel in an area with larger single family homes.  
 
Second, the County had a high degree of legal and factual support for its decision.  Commission 
staff have reviewed the local record, the appellants’ original appeal and subsequent submissions, 
evaluated the applicable LCP standards, and visited the project site; based on this review the 
County’s conclusions in light of this legal and factual record is supported, and do not raise a 
substantial legal or factual issue. 
 
Third, the significance of the coastal resources affected by the project is not high. , and there are 
no significant coastal resources affected by the County’s decision. The project is located in a 
residential agricultural zone on an approximate five acre parcel. The site is adjacent to other 
smaller parcels with no significant agricultural activity. The total ground disturbance of the 
second unit is relatively minor. There are currently no prime agricultural soils and the parcel 
provides relatively small potential for new agriculture. Approximately half of the property is 
sensitive woodland, not available for agriculture. The remainder of the property is either 
developed or of equal agricultural value, except that the proposed development site is less 
amenable to planted crops because of shading. Therefore, the proposed unit siting does not 
present a substantial impact to coastal agriculture. The project also will not present any 
substantial public view impact, and will be screened from public view. As found and conditioned  
by the County, the project is typical of residential development in the Bolinas community and the 
exterior materials will be “unobtrusive brown, reddish brown, and copper patina colors”. 
Lighting will be directed downward and hooded. With respect to geological (seismic) hazards, 
the proposed second unit site is no more hazardous than any other location on the property and 
will be required to meet required codes for safety, and thus does not present a substantial hazard 
concern.  
 
Fourth, the County’s decision does not present an adverse precedent for future interpretations of 
its LCP. Second units are specifically allowed within the Bolinas area and in this particular 
residential agricultural zoning. As discussed above, the County record provides adequate factual 
and legal support for its conclusions, including an analysis of alternative sites for the project. 
Given the specific resource impacts of the project, the County’s interpretation and application of 
the LCP to the project is reasonable and not an adverse precedent. Were a future project to 
present more significant agricultural or public view impacts, the LCP provides for case-by-case 
determination of project siting and approval to address and/or avoid potential impacts in the 
particular context. 
 
Finally, in this case, the appeal does not raise issues of regional or statewide significance. Again, 
based on the nature and small scale of the project, the lack of any significant coastal resource 
impact, and the absence of any significant legal issue of interpretation or LCP application, the 
appeal presents essentially a local issue. Were there any significant public view, agricultural, or 
any other coastal resource impacts, the project could potentially raise an issue of statewide 
importance, particularly on a cumulative basis, but this is not the case here. The LCP provides 
for clustering or siting of projects to address such potential impacts, and in this case the County’s 
approved site does not present an issue of regional or statewide importance.  
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The Commission finds, for all of the above-stated reasons, that the Appellants’ contentions raise 
no substantial issue of the concerning the County-approved project’s conformity with the 
policies of the Marin County certified LCP. 
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Staff:  RTA – SF 
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Prepared April 22, 2011 (for May 12, 2011) 
 
To:  Coastal Commissioners and Interested Persons 
 
From:  Charles Lester, District Director 

Ruby Pap, District Supervisor 
  Renée T. Ananda, Commission Staff  
 
Subject: Appeal No. A-2-MAR-11-020 (Dar, Bolinas)  Appeal by Bob & Courtney Cart of 

decision of County of Marin granting permit with conditions to Arianne Dar for 
construction of a 740-square-foot, detached second unit with 424-square-foot 
garage, at 52 Mesa Rd, Bolinas, Marin County. (APN 193-020-51) 

 
 
Recommendation:  Staff recommends that the Commission determine that no substantial issue 
exists with respect to the grounds on which appeal A-2-MAR-11-020 was filed. Staff 
recommends a YES vote on the following motion and resolution: 
 

Motion and Resolution. I move that the Commission determine and resolve that Appeal 
Number A-2-MAR-11-020 does not present a substantial issue with respect to the 
grounds on which the appeal has been filed under Coastal Act Section 30603 regarding 
consistency with the certified Local Coastal Program. 

 
Passage of this motion and resolution will result in a finding of no substantial issue and adoption 
of the following findings: by such action, the Coastal Commission declines to take jurisdiction 
over the CDP for this project, the County’s action becomes final and effective, and any terms and 
conditions of the County’s decision remain unchanged. The motion passes only by an affirmative 
vote of the majority of the appointed Commissioners present. 
 
Findings: On March 15, 2011 Marin County Board of Supervisors approved a coastal 
development permit (CDP) for the construction of a 740-square-foot detached one-bedroom 
second unit, with an attached 424-square-foot one-car garage  and the conversion of the existing 
attached 313-square-foot second unit into space for use as a den and laundry room. The project 
work includes a gravel walkway, driveway, relocation of an existing generator shed,  

California Coastal Commission 
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and landscaping with native trees.  Marin County’s approval (Exhibit 3) is appealable to the 
Coastal Commission, pursuant to Coastal Act Section 30603 (a) (1), because the project is 
between the first public road and the sea. 
 
The project would be located on a 5.024-acre lot at 50-52 Mesa Road, in the town of Bolinas, in 
Marin County.  The property is zoned Coastal Agricultural Residential Planned District (C-ARP-
5).  It is west of Bolinas Lagoon and is bounded by Olema-Bolinas Road on the east and Mesa 
Road to the south (Exhibit 1). There is an existing 1,913-square-foot, three-bedroom, single-
family residence with an attached 313-square-foot second unit currently on the lot. Single-family 
residential development properties abut the site east and west of the site.  The northern portion of 
the property is oak woodland habitat. The remainder of the site comprises an open grassy area 
and landscaping with native trees and shrubs throughout and along the property boundaries.  The 
approved project footprint is located on the southeast side of the property (Exhibit 2). 
 
The Appellants claim that the approved development is inconsistent with the policies of the 
certified Marin County Local Coastal Program (LCP) concerning clustering, visual resources, 
site geologic stability, agricultural use, natural habitat, neighborhood character, and adequate 
water supply (Exhibit 4).  
 
Coastal Act Section 30625 (b) requires the Commission to hear an appeal unless it determines 
that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed.1 
Commission staff has analyzed: (1) the County’s Notice of Final Local Action; (2) the 
Appellants’ contentions; (3) the Marin County administrative record; (4) the relevant 
requirements of the LCP; and (4) has visited the project site. The appeal raises no substantial 
issue with respect to conformance with the LCP, as discussed below.  
 
Clustering / Agricultural Use / Visual Resources and Community Character   
 
The Appellant contends that the project is improperly clustered with trees and vegetation, a 300-
square-foot shed that is to be removed, and with the adjacent neighbors’ homes (which are not 
located on the project site).  The Appellants also assert that the project location is on prime 
agricultural land and that the County’s approval did not reasonably address the protection of 
agriculture.  They further assert that allowing the development would result in a continued loss 
of a “very special buffer between the larger ranch and farmlands to the north and the village of 
Bolinas”.  The Appellants also contend, with respect to visual resources, that the County fails to 
protect visual resources because the second unit is not located in the least visually prominent 
portion of the property, negatively impacts views of the area from public vantage points, and is 
on a ridgeline as viewed from Highway 1 and points across the lagoon.  All of these contentions 
assert inconsistency with the Certified LCP’s zoning regulations section 22.57.024, which 

                                                 
1The term “substantial issue” is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing regulations. In previous decisions 
on appeals, the Commission has generally been guided by the following factors in making substantial issue 
determinations: the degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision; the extent and scope of 
the development as approved or denied by the local government; the significance of the coastal resources affected by 
the decision; the precedential value of the local government's decision for future interpretations of its LCP; and, 
whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide significance. 
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requires clustering of development on ARP zoned sites to preserve visual, agricultural, and open 
space character; and LUP Policy 30 (please refer to Exhibit 4 for the exact contentions of the 
appeal). 
 
The purpose of the C-ARP zoning district is to concentrate residential and accessory uses in 
order to maintain the maximum amount of land available for agricultural use and to maintain the 
visual, natural resource, and wildlife habitat values of a property and its surrounding areas. 
 
 Visual Resources 
Certified zoning ordinance Section 22.57.024(1)(a), the standards for the C-ARP zoning district, 
requires buildings be clustered or sited in the most accessible, least visually prominent and most 
geologically stable portion or portions of the site.  The site for the detached second unit is located 
on the southeast portion of the property in close proximity to the existing driveway adjacent to an 
existing 28-foot tall oak tree.  It would be located within the developed portion of the property, 
leaving the oak woodland habitat on the northern portion of the 5.024-acre property 
undeveloped.  Section 22.57.024(1)(a) does not restrict clustering to only one portion of a site 
and allows screening by existing vegetation to minimize the visual effects of a development. The 
subject approval adequately provides for this because the second unit would be outside the oak 
woodland habitat close to an existing driveway and partially screened by a 28-ft. tall oak tree. 
Further, locating the project adjacent to the existing residence would require the removal of trees 
in the area of the undeveloped oak woodland habitat.        
 
Certified zoning ordinance Section 22.56.130 requires that new developments not impair or 
obstruct existing coastal views from Highway 1, that development be screened with appropriate 
landscaping that, when mature, does not interfere with public views to and along the coast, and 
requires compatibility with the character of the surrounding natural or built environment.  The 
use of native plant materials is encouraged.  Certified ordinance 22.57.024(1) (a), additionally, 
provides that prominence of construction shall be minimized by placing buildings so that they 
will be screened by existing vegetation, rock outcroppings, or depressions in topography. Section 
22.57.024(1) (b) prohibits construction on visually prominent ridgelines. 
 
Commission Staff visited the project site and found that it is not located on a prominent ridgeline 
or within three hundred feet horizontally or 100-feet vertically of a visually prominent ridgeline. 
The project area is on a flat mesa. The views from Highway 1 across Bolinas Lagoon, Olema-
Bolinas Road, and Mesa Road, toward the project location are predominated by heavy vegetation 
(mature trees) intermingled with residential structures.  The second unit would be a maximum 
height of 15’ above grade and would not require the removal of any existing vegetation.  The 
structure would be partially screened by a 28-foot oak tree adjacent to it and the native trees to be 
planted as part of the project (for screening).  It does not interfere with public views to or along 
the coast.  The project site is within an area zoned agricultural residential, which allows for both 
types of land use, and this development characterizes the existing setting.  The County approval 
requires that the exterior materials, colors, and design are compatible with the rural setting and 
found that the location, scale, and design of the second unit compatible with the rural residential 
area.  The Appellants additionally present the issue of the neighbors’ views being obstructed and 
contend that the project is not located in the least visible portion of the property.  Private views, 
however, are not protected under the Coastal Act or the LCP.  The new unit would not affect 
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significant coastal visual resources and there is sufficient factual and legal evidence in the 
County administrative record to support its decision.    Therefore, the appeal raises no substantial 
issue of conformity of the approved development with the LCP with respect to coastal visual 
resources and community character. 
 
 Agriculture 
Section 22.57.024(1)(i) requires that agricultural uses be encouraged in ARP zones and that 
usable agricultural land be identified and efforts made to preserve or promote its use. Unlike the 
more protective Agriculture Production Zone (APZ), agriculture production is not required in the 
ARP zone, and residential uses are principally permitted.  The portion of the project site best 
suited for agriculture is the central open area that contains the existing septic system and leach 
field,2 and this area would not be developed under the subject approval.  The approved project 
site is not used for agriculture and has poor soil quality and limiting factors such as the potential 
for erosion and clayey soil conditions that affect the permeability of the soil.  A site evaluation 
conducted by Jeffery A. Creque, Ph.D., Land Stewardship Consultant, indicates that the solar 
exposure of the site limits its use for agricultural purposes.  The second unit would not be sited in 
conflict with any potential agricultural use of the site, because it would not be located in the area 
of the property suited for agricultural use.  Due to the factors described above, Marin County had 
a high degree of legal and factual support for its decision, and no substantial issue is raised with 
respect to conformance with zoning Section 22.57.024(1)(i). 
 
LCP Unit I Section II, Natural Resource Protection provides Policy 30 for small agricultural 
holdings with regard to zoning the ARP lands in the implementation plan, and future land 
divisions.  This LCP policy is raised by the Appellants regarding their contention that the County 
fails to adhere to planning policies.  This contention does not raise a substantial issue as the 
project does not involve a land division, and the policy does not apply to the subject 
development. 
 
The Appellants also claim that the site contains prime agricultural land, but fail to site an LUP 
Policy that the project is inconsistent with in this regard. Moreover, the site does not contain 
prime agricultural land as defined by the Coastal Act and Government Code Section 51201.3 The 
two types of soil found on the property are Palomarin-Wittenberg complex and Olompali loam.  
The Palomarin-Wittenberg complex occurs on the steep slopes on the northern and eastern 
portions of the property and is inappropriate for agriculture.  Olompali loam can be found on 2.5 
acres of the property, of which only 1.5 acres potentially available for agriculture use.  Evidence 
in the County administrative record from Jeffery A. Creque, Ph.D., Land Stewardship Consultant 
indicates that the soil has a land capability of IIIe-3 (15), specifically this soil type is highly 
erosive, has slow permeability, and is best suited for grazing, wildlife habitat, watershed values, 
recreation, and site development.    The project site is not prime agricultural land for the 

                                                 
2 Jeffrey A. Creque, Ph.D., CA State Board of Forestry License #M-75, letter report to applicant 2/8/2011 
3 Government Code Section 51201 identifies what constitutes “prime agricultural land” which includes land that (1) 
qualifies for rating 80 through 100 in the Storie Index Rating, (2) supports livestock for the production of food and 
fiber and which has an annual carrying capacity equivalent to at least one animal unit per acre (as defined by the U. 
S. Dept. of Agriculture), and (3) is planted with fruit or nut-bearing trees, vines, bushes, or crops which have a 
nonbearing period of less than five years and which will normally return during the commercial bearing period on an 
annual basis from the production of unprocessed agricultural plant production not less than two hundred dollars per 
acre. 

  
 



A-2-MAR-11-020 (Dar)  Page 5 of 7 
 

following reasons, as confirmed by staff of the Marin Agricultural Land Trust:  (1) the site does 
not contain Class I or II soils, unless it is irrigated cropland and there is no evidence of irrigated 
crops.  (2) The parcel does not have a Storie Index Rating of 80-100.  The highest rated soils on 
the property are rated good, or 60-79 on the Storie Index.  (3)  The annual carrying capacity of 
one animal unit per acre would require an irrigated pasture. The site does not show evidence of 
irrigation.   Therefore, the County’s decision is adequately supported by the factual and legal 
evidence in its administrative record.  There is no substantial issue raised with respect to 
agricultural use.  Therefore, the appeal does not raise a substantial issue of conformity of the 
approved development with respect to the agricultural use provisions of the certified LCP.  
 
Natural Resource Protection (Habitat Protection)   

 
The Appellants contend that the County did not comply with LCP policies protecting “natural 
habitats.”  They additionally believe that the project would “produce a significant loss of 
wildlife”.  They assert that the Natural Resources Map for the LCP shows the property is located 
in an environmentally sensitive area (ESHA).  The Appellants also contend that the site is an 
upland grassy feeding area for great blue heron and quail.  They additionally state that the site is 
used as habitat for several other animal species, such as bobcats, black tail deer, and coyotes. 
 
LCP Unit 1, Section II, Policies on Habitat Protection, (policies 22 through 26), provide for the 
protection of habitat.  These policies require protection of upland grassy feeding areas, avoidance 
of significantly inhibiting wildlife movement and access to water.  According to the County’s 
administrative record, the property is located in an area that contains some sensitive wildlife 
resources and is adjacent to (but not within) a buffer area for monarch butterfly.  The grove of 
eucalyptus trees located to the south of the property across Mesa Road is identified as a buffer 
area for monarch butterfly.  The second unit would not affect this wildlife habitat because the 
buffer area is not located close to the actual project site.  There is also a densely vegetated oak 
woodland area on the northern portion of the property that provides habitat for wildlife, but it is 
not designated ESHA in the LCP.  The project would not have an adverse effect on this habitat 
because it is located on the southeast portion of the property away from the oak woodland.  The 
Bolinas Community Plan specifically identifies the Bolinas mesa area as a quail refuge.  The 
Bolinas Quail State Refuge is shown on the Bolinas Topographic Map (USGS Quad ID 
37122h6).  The refuge is located southwest of Bolinas and is not located any where near the 
project site.  The project would not affect this habitat.   The second unit would be constructed in 
proximity to the existing driveway while the majority of the existing grassy area (on the central 
portion of the property) would remain open.  The construction of the project would not involve 
the removal or disruption of habitat or vegetation.  The certified LCP Natural Resource Map 
does not designate the site as an ESHA.  The County approval is also conditioned, requiring 
protection of existing vegetation in the vicinity of the project.  The extent of the development is 
small the County had a high degree of factual and legal support for its decision, and there are no 
significant coastal resources affected by the County’s approval.  Therefore, the appeal does not 
raise a substantial issue of conformity of the approved development with the LCP with respect to 
habitat protection.  
 
Adequate Water Supply  
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The appellant contends that the County did not require any determination or showing of actual 
adequate water supply or yields as required by the LCP.   
 
LCP Unit 1, Section IV, Public Services, Water Supply, Policy 5 requires that prior to the 
construction of projects using individual water wells, the applicant demonstrate that a sustained 
water yield of 1.5 gallons per minute per residential unit.  Certified zoning ordinance Section 
22.56.130 requires that coastal project permits be granted upon determining that water service to 
the project is of an adequate quantity and quality to serve the use.  The Marin County 
Environmental Health Services Division staff determined that the common water supply system 
approved for the subdivision is adequate for the approved development.  The County 
administrative record contains an evaluation of water supply and the capability of meeting the 
water needs for the subdivision, prepared by Miller Pacific Engineering Group, dated June 6, 
1990.  The report states that the water supply system will provide for three four-bedroom 
residences in the subdivision with a demand of approximately 50,000 gal/week for each 
residence.  The existing residence on the property is three bedrooms and the County found that 
there is adequate water for the one-bedroom second unit.  There is adequate factual and legal 
evidence in support of the County decision and this small scale project does not raise a water 
supply issue of regional or statewide significance.  Therefore, the appeal raises no substantial 
issue of conformity of the approved development with the LCP with respect to water supply.  
 
Geologic Stability (Hazards) 
 
The Appellants contend that the approved development is not clustered on the most geologically 
stable portion or portions of the site as required by the LCP.   
 
Section 22.57.024 (a) requires that buildings be sited in the most geologically stable portion or 
portions of the site.  The County’s administrative record indicates that the second unit is located 
within the Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Zone along the San Andreas Fault Zone.  The geotechnical 
evaluation referenced by the Appellants was prepared for the existing residence in 2004.  While 
it isn’t specific to the site for the second unit it does provide that sites within the San Andreas 
Fault Zone and an Alquist-Priolo Special Studies Zone do not require special studies for single-
family wood frame dwellings not exceeding two stories.  The report addresses the property at 50 
Mesa Road (along with those at 20 and 40) in its evaluation of surface fault rupture.  The report 
concludes that the risk of exposure to active faults or surface fault rupture at the properties 
identified above is the same as any other location on the Big Mesa.  Section 22.57.024 allows for 
siting a development in more than one portion of a property.  The County’s administrative record 
shows that consideration was given to the western portion of the property however the relocation 
of utilities and the driveway would require more grading.  The western portion is in close 
proximity to a propone tank and fire hydrant which are restrictive.  The administrative record 
additionally has evidence that locating the project adjacent to the existing residence would 
require the removal of trees in the area of the undeveloped oak woodland habitat.  The 
Applicant’s geotechnical evaluation determined the project to be feasible and safe if constructed 
with properly engineered structural components.  As approved, final plans will be reviewed 
again for compliance with the building code for seismic requirements prior to issuance of a 
building permit.  The County’s administrative record provides adequate factual and legal 
evidence in support of its decision, the extent of this project is small, and there are no significant 
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coastal resources affected by the project.  Therefore, the appeal raises no substantial issue of 
conformity of the approved development with the LCP with respect to geologic stability 
(hazards).   
 
Substantial Issue Conclusion:  The extent and scope of the approved development is small, the 
County had a high degree of legal and factual support for its decision, and there are no 
significant coastal resources affected by the County’s decision.  The Commission finds, for all of 
the above-stated reasons, that the Appellants’ contentions raise no substantial issue of the 
County-approved project’s conformity with the policies of the Marin County certified LCP.   
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APPLICABLE LCP POLICIES  
 
MARIN COUNTY LOCAL COASTAL PROGRAM, UNIT 1 
 
LUP POLICIES ON HABITAT PROTECTION 
 

22. Butterfly trees and other trees or vegetation identified on the natural resource 
maps on file with the Marin County Planning Department, which provide roosting 
and/or nesting habitat of wildlife, shall be considered major vegetation, and 
significant alteration or removal of such vegetation shall require a coastal project 
permit pursuant to Section 30106 of the Coastal Act. Such trees shall not be 
altered or removed except where they pose a threat to life or property. 
 
23. Development adjacent to wildlife nesting and roosting areas shall be set back a 
sufficient distance to minimize impacts on the habitat area. Such development 
activities shall be timed so that disturbance to nesting and breeding wildlife is 
minimized and shall, to the extent practical, use native vegetation for landscaping. 
24. Public access to these identified sensitive habitat areas, including the timing, 
intensity, and location of such access, shall be controlled to minimize disturbance 
to wildlife. 
 
25. Fences, roads, and structures which significantly inhibit wildlife movement, 
particularly access to water, shall be avoided. 
26. Upland grassland feeding areas shall be protected against any significant 
disruption of habitat values. 
 
27. Use of Duxbury reef shall continue to be regulated in accordance with existing 
State laws. The area should continue to be patrolled by a representative of the 
County Parks and Recreation Department on a daily basis. 
 
28. Invasive exotic plant species are proliferating in the Coastal Zone at the expense 
of native plants. In order to preserve indigenous native plant species within the 
Coastal Zone, development permits shall be conditioned, where applicable, to 
require the removal of any invasive, non-indigenous plant species such as Pampas 
Grass, Brooms, and Thistles. 

 
LUP POLICY ON AGRICULTURE 
 
Small Agricultural Holdings 
 

30. In order to preserve the maximum amount of agricultural land, protect important 
upland grassland feeding areas and to promote the concentration of development in 
accordance with Section 30240 (a) and (b), 30241, 30242 and 30250 of the Coastal Act, 
the land now designated as A-5 and A-10 zoning districts shall be rezoned to APR-5 and 
APR-10 to encourage greater flexibility in the design of future land divisions within the 
area. New land divisions shall be designed to provide the maximum feasible clustering of 
new units and by easement or similar recorded instrument shall provide both the 
retention of the maximum amount of land in agricultural use and the protection of 
important upland feeding areas, which are identified on the resource maps on file in the 
Maria County Planning Department. 
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LUP POLICIES ON PUBLIC SERVICES 
 
Water Supply 

… 
 
4. New community and mutual water wells serving five or more parcels shall 
demonstrate by professional engineering studies, including, as necessary, longterm 
monitoring programs, that such groundwater withdrawal will not adversely 
affect coastal resources, including groundwater aquifers. Such engineering studies 
shall provide the basis of establishing safe sustained yields from these wells. 
 
5. Prior to the authorization of subdivision or construction of projects utilizing 
individual water wells, the applicant shall demonstrate that a sustained water yield 
of at least 1.5 gallons per minute per residential unit. Additional requirements for 
fire protection, including increased yield rates, water storage facilities and fire 
hydrants shall be installed as recommended by the applicable fire protection agency. 
 
… 
 

CERTIFIED ZONING CODE SECTIONS  
 
22.56.130 Development Requirements, Standards and Conditions. 
 

A. Water Supply. Coastal project permits shall be granted only upon a determination that 
water service to the proposed project is of an adequate quantity and quality to serve the 
proposed use. 
 
1. Except as provided in this section, the use of individual water wells shall 
be allowed within the zone in conformance with Chapter 7.28 (Domestic 
Water Supply) of the Marin County Code: 

 
a. New developments located within the service area of a community or mutual 
water system may not utilize individual domestic water wells unless the  
community or mutual water system is unable or unwilling to provide water or the 
physical distribution improvements are economically or physically infeasible to 
extend to the proposed site. Additionally, wells or water sources shall be at least 
one hundred feet from all property lines or a finding shall be made that no 
development constraints are placed on neighboring properties. 
 
b. Within the Inverness planning area, individual wells for domestic use shall not 
be allowed on parcels of less than 2.8 acres in size.  Exceptions to this 
requirement may be granted pursuant to the issuance of a coastal permit. In 
addition to the findings of Chapters 22.56I and 22.86I, the applicant must 
demonstrate to the satisfaction of the health officer that a well can be developed 
on the substandard size parcel in a completely safe and sanitary manner. 
 
c. Within the Inverness public utility district (IPUD), individual wells for domestic 
use shall not be permitted in the same watershed, at an elevation higher than the 
IPUD surface water sources existing as of June 14, 1983. 
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d. The issuance of a coastal permit for any well shall be subject to a 
finding that the well will not have an adverse impact on coastal resources 
individually or cumulatively. 

 
2. Prior to the authorization of subdivisions or construction of projects utilizing 
individual water wells, the applicant shall demonstrate a sustained water-well 
yield of at least one gallon per minute per residential unit. Additional  
requirements for fire protection, including increased yield rates, water storage 
facilities and fire hydrants shall be installed as recommended by the applicable 
fire protection agency.   

… 
 
I. Wildlife Habitat Protection. 
 
1. Proposal to remove significant vegetation on sites identified on the adopted natural 
resource map(s) and generally described in Section 2 of the LCP shall require a coastal 
permit. Significant alteration or removal of such vegetation shall not be permitted except 
where it poses a threat to life or property. 

 
2. Siting of New Development. Coastal project permit applications shall be accompanied 
by detailed site plans indicating existing and proposed construction, major vegetation, 
watercourses, natural features and other probable wildlife habitat areas. Development 
shall be sited to avoid such wildlife habitat areas and to provide buffers for such habitat 
areas.  Construction activities shall be phased to reduce impacts during breeding and 
nesting periods. Development that significantly interferes with wildlife movement, 
particularly access to water, shall not be permitted. 
 
… 

 
O. Visual Resources and Community Character. 
 

1. All new construction in Bolinas, Stinson Beach, and Muir Beach shall be restricted to a 
maximum height of twenty-five feet; except that the Stinson Beach Highlands will have a 
maximum height of seventeen feet, and the Seadrift Subdivision will have a maximum of 
fifteen feet above finished floor elevation. 
 
2. To the maximum extent feasible, new development shall be designed and sited so as 
not to impair or obstruct existing coastal views from Highway 1 or Panoramic Highway. 
 
3. The height, scale and design of new structures shall be compatible with the character 
of the surrounding natural or built environment. Structures shall be designed to follow the 
natural contours of the landscape and sited so as not to obstruct significant views as 
seen from public viewing places. 
 
4. Development shall be screened with appropriate landscaping; however, such 
landscaping shall not, when mature, interfere with public views to and along the coast. 
The use of native plant material is encouraged. 
 
… 
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22.57.020 C-ARP--Coastal Agricultural, Residential, Planned Districts. 
 
22.57.21 Purpose. This zone provides flexibility in lot size and building locations and thereby 

promotes the concentration of residential and accessory uses to maintain the 
maximum amount of land available for agricultural use and to maintain the visual, 
natural resource and wildlife habitat values of the property and surrounding areas. 

 
22.57.024 Design Standards. The following requirements for project design, site preparation 
and use shall be imposed through the master plan, development plan and/or design review 
process, as necessary, to implement the goals and policies of the LCP, the Marin Countywide 
Plan and any applicable community plan: 
 
1. Project Design. 

a. Clustering. Buildings shall be clustered or sited in the most accessible, least visually 
prominent and most geologically stable portion or portions of the site. Clustering or siting 
buildings in the least visually prominent portion or portions of the site is especially 
important on open grassy hillsides. In these areas, the prominence of construction shall 
be minimized by placing buildings so that they will be screened by existing vegetation, 
rock outcroppings or depressions in topography. In areas with wooded hillsides, a 
greater scattering of buildings may be preferable to save trees and minimize visual 
impacts. In areas where usable agricultural land exists, residential development shall be 
clustered or sited so as to minimize disruption of existing or possible future agricultural 
uses. 

  
b. Ridgelines. There shall be no construction permitted on top of, within three hundred 
feet horizontally, or within one hundred feet vertically of visually prominent ridgelines, 
whichever is more restrictive, if other suitable locations are available on the site. If 
structures must be placed within this restricted area because of site size or similar 
constraints, they shall be on locations that are least visible from nearby highways and 
developed areas. 

 
c. Geologic Hazards. Development shall not be permitted on identified seismic or 
geologic hazard areas, such as slides, natural springs, identified fault zones, or bay 
mud, without approval from the department of public works, based on acceptable soils 
and geologic reports. 

 
d. Roads, Driveways and Utilities. The development of roads, driveways and utilities 
shall conform to the applicable standards contained in Title 24 of this Code, including, 
but not limited to, Sections 24.04.020 through 24.04.320 (Roads and Driveways), and 
Sections 24.04.840 through 24.04.860 (Utilities). In areas with undeveloped agricultural 
land, efforts shall be made to keep road and driveway construction, grading and utility 
extensions to a minimum. This shall be accomplished through clustering and siting 
development so as to minimize roadway length and maximize the amount of undivided 
agricultural land. 

 
e. Fire Protection. In rural areas (areas without water systems), onsite water storage 
capacity may be required for each single-family residence, subject to the requirements of 
the Marin County Fire Department. In planned or cluster developments provisions should 
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be made, where feasible, for common water storage facilities and distribution systems. 
Maintenance of these water storage facilities and distribution systems should be 
performed according to a plan approved by the Marin County Fire Department. 
 
f. Landscaping. Landscaping shall minimally disturb natural areas.  Fire protection, solar 
access; the use of indigenous species and minimal water use shall be considered in 
landscaping plans.   
 
g. Building Location/Design. In addition to the above requirements, buildings to be 
located on existing or proposed subdivision lots shall be sited and designed according to 
the following principles: 

  
A. Energy Conservation. Solar access shall be considered in the location, design, 
height and setbacks of all buildings. Generally, buildings should be oriented in a 
north/south fashion with the majority of glazing on the south wall or walls of the 
buildings. 
 
B. Building Height. No part of a residential building shall exceed twenty-five feet 
in height above natural grade, and no accessory structure, including water tanks, 
shall exceed fifteen feet in height above natural grade. In residential structures, 
the lowest floor level shall not exceed ten feet above natural grade at any point. 
Where a ridge lot is too flat to allow placement of the  house down from the ridge 
as required in subsection 1.b., a height limit of one story or a maximum of 
eighteen feet, as measured from natural grade to the top of the roof, shall be 
imposed. These requirements may be waived by the planning director upon 
presentation of evidence that a deviation from these standards will not violate the 
intent of Section 22.47.101 and environmental quality policies of the countywide 
plan. Farm and agricultural buildings located down from ridgetops may exceed 
these height limits upon design review approval. 
 
C. Access. Driveways shall be developed in accordance with the applicable 
standards contained in Title 24 of this Code, including, but not limited to Sections 
24.04.240 through 24.04.320. Consistent with the clustering policies in 
subsection l.a. above, efforts shall be made to keep driveway length to a 
minimum. 
 
D. Materials and Colors. Fire protection, energy conservation and the use of 
traditional agricultural building materials and colors shall be considered in all 
construction. 

 
h. Facilities. Where possible, facilities and design features required by the countywide 
plan shall be provided through the master plan/ development plan process. These 
include use of reclaimed wastewater; use of materials, siting, and construction 
techniques to minimize consumption of resources such as energy and water; use 
of water-conserving appliances; appropriate recreation facilities; bus shelters; design 
features to accommodate persons with disabilities; bicycle paths and equestrian trails 
linked to city-county system; and facilities for composting and recycling. 
 
i. Agricultural and Open Space Uses. Agricultural uses shall be encouraged in ARP 
zones. As part of the development review process, usable agricultural land should be 
identified and efforts made to preserve and/or promote its use. Agricultural land, not 
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presently in use, may be preserved as undeveloped private open space to be made 
available, on a lease basis, in the future, for compatible agricultural uses. The primary 
intent shall be to preserve open lands for agricultural use, not to provide open 
space/recreational land uses which will interfere or be in conflict with agricultural 
operations. Lands to be preserved for agriculture and/or open space use may require the 
creation of a homeowner's association or other organization for their maintenance. The 
nature and intensity of large scale agricultural uses should be described in the form of an 
agricultural management plan. 
 
… 
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